Operating Expenses
Months
Ended

Percent
of

Months
Ended

Percent
of Dollar Percentage

(dollars in thousands)
June 30,
2014 Revenue

June 30,
2013 Revenue Change Change

Sales and marketing $ 2,840 11.6% $ 2,402 10.7% $ 438 18.2%
General and administrative 2,306 9.4% 2,103 9.4% 203 9.7%
Research and development 897 3.7% 626 2.8% 271 43.3%
   Total operating expenses $ 6,043 24.7% $ 5,131 22.9% $ 912 17.8%

The increase in sales and marketing expense was due primarily to higher personnel-related costs, including
commissions related to improved sales performance and incremental costs associated with the acquisition of our
distributor in South Africa in the fourth quarter of 2013. The increase in general and administrative expense resulted
primarily from higher personnel-related costs. The increase in research and development expense was due primarily to
higher materials costs.

Livestock, Poultry and Dairy. The following table presents LPD operating expenses by functional area:

For the
Three

For the
Three

Operating Expenses
Months
Ended

Percent
of

Months
Ended

Percent
of Dollar Percentage

(dollars in thousands)
June 30,
2014 Revenue

June 30,
2013 Revenue Change Change

Sales and marketing $ 6,039 18.4% $ 5,216 18.4% $ 823 15.8%
General and administrative 4,037 12.3% 3,477 12.3% 560 16.1%
Research and development 3,402 10.4% 3,346 11.8% 56 1.7%
   Total operating expenses $ 13,478 41.2% $ 12,039 42.6% $ 1,439 12.0%

The increase in sales and marketing expense resulted from higher personnel-related costs, including incremental costs
associated with the acquisition of a Brazilian distributor in the third quarter of 2013 and commercial team investments
in our Asia Pacific region. The increase in general and administrative expense resulted from incremental costs
associated with the acquisition of the Brazilian distributor, primarily incremental personnel-related costs and the
amortization of intangible assets and, to a lesser extent, the unfavorable impact of changes in foreign currency
exchange rates. Research and development expense for the three months ended June 30, 2014 was generally consistent